## IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

ALVIN DEREAK CHAMBERS,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. SC00-1153

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.\_\_\_/

## ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT

## ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)													
TABLE OF CONTENTS													
TABLE OF CITATIONS													
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT													
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE													
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS													
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT													
ARGUMENT													
<u>ISSUE I</u>													
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR BY SENTENCING PETITIONER AS BOTH A PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER AND AN HABITUAL OFFENDER?													
(Restated)													
ISSUE II													
DOES THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER STATUTE, 775.082(8), VIOLATE THE SINGLE SUBJECT PROVISION, SEPARATION OF POWERS, THE PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT, VOID FOR VAGUENESS OR SUBSTATNIVE DUE PROCESS?													
CONCLUSION													
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE													

#### TABLE OF CITATIONS

# CASES PAGE(S) Adams v. State, 750 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . . . . . . . . . passim Albernaz v. United States, 450 U.S. 333, 101 S. Ct. 1137, 67 L. Ed. 2d 275 (1981) . . . 10 <u>Alfonso v. State</u>, 25 Fla. L. Weekly D1610 (Fla. 3d DCA April 26, 2000) . . . 12,18 <u>Balkcom v. State</u>, Barge v. State, Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932) . . . . . 10 Bloodworth v. State, Boler v. State, Bright v. State, 25 Fla. L. Weekly D1408 (Fla. 5th DCA June 9, 2000) . . . . 19 Brooks v. State, Chambers v. State, <u>Cotton v. State</u>, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D831 (Fla. September 14, 2000) . . . . . 5,31 Daniels v. State, 25 Darbie v. State, 2000 WL 775553 (Fla. 1st DCA June 19, 2000) . . . . . . . . 20 Department of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch, 511 U.S. 767, 114 S. Ct. 1937, 128 L. Ed. 2d 767 (1994) . . . 10 Department of Insurance v. Keys Title and Abstract Co., Inc.,

<u>Dragani v. State</u> , 759 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)
<u>Ex parte Lange</u> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1874)
<u>Finley v. State</u> , 2000 WL 1268828 (Fla. 1st DCA September 8, 2000) 27
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 745 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)
<u>Hale v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993)
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1995)
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 115 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)
<u>Missouri v. Hunter</u> , 459 U.S. 359, 103 S. Ct. 673, 74 L. Ed. 2d 535 (1983) 10
Monroe v. State, 25 Fla.L.Weekly D 2074 (Fla. 4th DCA August 30, 2000) 29,30
<u>Palmer v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1983)
<u>Palmore v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly D1224 (Fla. 1st DCA May 17, 2000) . 21,23,26
<u>Randall v. State</u> , 2000 WL 1049873 (Fla 1st DCA August 1, 2000)
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 759 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 4th DCA May 24, 2000)
<u>Smallwood v. Johnson</u> , 73 F.3d 1343 (5th Cir. 1996)

<u>Smith v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) <i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Enmund</u> , 476 So. 2d 165 (Fla.1985)
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 547 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1989)
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)
<u>United States v. McLaughlin</u> , 164 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998)
<u>United States v. Nyhuis</u> , 8 F.3d 731 (11th Cir. 1993)
<u>United States v. Orozco</u> , 160 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998)
<u>United States v. Watkins</u> , 147 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 1998)
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L. Weekly D2061 (Fla. 4th DCA August 20, 2000) 21,22,23
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly D1221 (Fla. 1st DCA May 17, 2000) 21,22,23,26
<u>Weaver v. State</u> , 764 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1st DCA August 16, 2000) 28
<u>Weaver v. State</u> , 764 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1st DCA August 16, 2000)
<u>West v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)
<u>Witte v. United States</u> , 515 U.S. 389, 115 S. Ct. 2199, 132 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1995) 10
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly D992 (Fla. 1st DCA April 20, 2000) 20
FLORIDA STATUTES
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const
U.S. Const. amend. V., cl. 2

§	775.082,	Fla.	Stat.	(1998	3)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	б
§	775.083,	Fla.	Stat.		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	8
§	775.082(8	3)(c)	, Fla.	Stat.		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	11	.,1	.5
§	775.084,	Fla.	Stat.		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	8
§	775.084(4	1)(j)	, Fla.	Stat	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	9
§	924.051(1	L)(b)	, Fla.	Stat.		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	7
§	944.275(4	1)(b)	(3), F]	la. St	at		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	9

## <u>OTHER</u>

Rule	9.210(b)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	1
